currencies in which the BAUER Group enters into financial instruments are classed as relevant risk variables.

The existing foreign exchange contracts safeguard the currency hedging strategy. Within the BAUER Group, the primary

monetary financial instruments are either denominated directly in functional currency or the fluctuations resulting from the

exchange rate risk are largely eliminated by means of derivatives. In view of the usually short-term maturity of the instruments

too, possible changes in exchange rates have only very minor effects on earnings or equity.

OTHER DISCLOSURES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023 129

For the purposes of sensitivity analysis, foreign exchange rate risks arising from monetary financial instruments as well as

foreign exchange contracts which were not concluded in the functional currencies of the individual member companies of the

BAUER Group are included in the assessment.

Effects due to exchange rate shifts of +/- 10% in the respective foreign currency on the income statement and OCI:

in EUR thousand as at Dec. 31, 2022 USD/EUR GBP/EUR AUD/EUR CHF/EUR CAD/EUR

other

currencies/

EUR

Overall effect of +10% on OCI 755 0 319 0 0 0

Overall effect of -10% on OCI -922 0 -390 0 0 0

Overall effect of +10% on income
statement 8,616 -1,092 0 -185 0 505

Overall effect of -10% on income
statement -10,284 1,335 0 226 0 -617

in EUR thousand as at Dec. 31, 2023 USD/EUR GBP/EUR AUD/EUR CHF/EUR CAD/EUR

other

currencies/

EUR

Overall effect of +10% on OCI 2,600 0 225 0 0 0

Overall effect of -10% on OCI -3,178 0 -274 0 0 0

Overall effect of +10% on income
statement 2,624 -2,240 -55 -8 -315 -3,475

Overall effect of -10% on income
statement -3,208 2,738 67 10 385 4,248

No concentrations of risk exist.

Interest rate risks

The interest rate risk of the Group is based on financial liabilities with floating interest rates (as well as the short-term credit

lines used). The existing interest rate swaps serve to safeguard our financing and interest rate hedging strategy. Agreements

exist in respect of swaps from variable to fixed interest rates in order to reduce the risk of fluctuation in market interest rates.

Changes in market interest rates affect the interest results of variable-rate primary financial instruments of which the interest

payments are not hedged by derivatives, and consequently are included in the calculation of earnings-related sensitivity.